PUBLIC WORKS

MOTION

As the first Latina elected to the State Assembly, Los Angeles City Council, and the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors, Gloria Molina is a trailblazing politician, who shattered the male-dominated status quo of Eastside politics. A true daughter of Los Angeles, Gloria has spent her life fighting for all Angelenos, championing equity and environmental, racial and socioeconomic justice.

During her time serving on the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors, Gloria Molina advocated for Grand Park- the Park for Everyone. Established in 2012, Grand Park provides Angelenos with year-round free public programming and green spaces to connect, create and celebrate. Today, Grand Park serves as a vibrant outdoor gathering place that represents, engages, and celebrates Los Angeles cultural vitality.

WE THEREFORE MOVE that the mid-block pedestrian crosswalks through Grand Park, between Temple and 1st Street, be named the "Gloria Molina Legacy Pathway"

WE FURTHER MOVE that the Department of Transportation be INSTRUCTED to erect permanent ceremonial sign(s) at the following crosswalk locations, between Temple Street and 1st Street:

- Grand Avenue: "Gloria Molina Legacy Pathway"
- North Hill Street: "Gloria Molina Legacy Pathway First Latina elected to the California State Legislature"
- North Broadway: "Gloria Molina Legacy Pathway First Latina elected to the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors"
- North Spring Street: "Gloria Molina Legacy Pathway First Latina elected to the Los Angeles City Council"

WE FURTHER MOVE that the Department of Transportation be INSTRUCTED to install decorative crosswalks at the aforementioned locations in order to honor Gloria Molina's legacy.

CO-PRESENTED BY

MONICA RODRIGUEZ

Councilwoman, 7th District

EVIN DE LEÓN

Councilmember, 14th District

SECONDED BY:

MAR 2 1 2023